MSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 15 day of April, 2017
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
CAMPBELLFORD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (the “HSP”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP (together the “Parties”) entered into a multi-sector
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2014 (the “MSAA”);

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP have agreed to extend the MSAA for a twelve
month period to March 31, 2018;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows.

1.0  Definitions, Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the MSAA. References in this Agreement to the MSAA
mean the MSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The MSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

For the Funding Year beginning April 1, 2017, “Schedule” means any one, and
“Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the Schedules in
effect for the Funding Year that began April 1, 2016 (“2016-17"), except that any
Schedules in effect for the 2016-17 with the same name as Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement are replaced by those Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement.

Schedule A:  Description of Services

Schedule B:  Service Plan

Schedule C: Reports

Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies
Schedule E: Performance

Schedule F:  Project Funding Agreement Template
Schedule G:  Compliance

R ————
MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1



2.3
3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Term. This Agreement and the MSAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the MSAA shall remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out

below.

CENTRAL EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

i ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE MAR 22 2017
Tt O'Brien /HET Date
And By, |
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE MAR 2 2 2017
Deborah Hammons, CEO Date

Campbeliford Memorial Hospital

By:

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE . .
. i Wl /6, 20/
Valerie Przybill§/Chair Date ' '
And by:

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE ON FILE -
2 Fond 5 20177
Brad Hilker, President & CEO Date ’

Amending Agreement -

Extension to March 31, 2018 "~ Page2



Schedule A1: Description of Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbeliford Memorial Hospital

"~ Sarvices Provided within LHIN Funding

Catetumant Ares Served

I
§

Char LHIN Areas

Service

iy
s srim
Lwad pue

-
usnasoging
=]

inog
wenaicqies
—y
)
- g
—
Jofurg pus
veay
-
vy
-
=
ms
o
ooy
=)
o
oL
=

ES

7250078 Cosn Management - Mantal Healih

7251078 12 Clinles Programa - MH Counnaling and Treatmant

7251070 51 MH Emly Intarvention

72651076 58 MH Diversion and Court Support

7251576 Crisis intervention - Mental Heaith

72 1¢ Adminlatration and Support Services

725 07 COM Medloal Resources

72658245 CS8 |H - Asalsted LMH Barvican

DX XX [ X e

7255008 10 _Health Prom/Educ & Dav - Ganeral Gariatric

XXX (XXX > |x




Schedule A2: Population and Geography
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Client Population
Wellness Services are provided to an adult population-16 years+; Early Psychosis Interventlon program serving patients 14 years+. Population projections indicate a growth rate of 23% by 2021.
|Residents comprised largely of a rural farming community, some manufacturing, and retirees who have migrated from larger centres. English peaking population and laguage of service provided
Aldervlile First Nations community is approximately 30 km north of Cobourg and approximately 20 minutes from our agency. There are approximately 300 members that live in Aldervlile & 650+
members living outside. Alderville typically accesses services in Cobourg; we occasionally serve clients from this community. Agency has a recovery focused approach were clients are expected to re-
Integrate their social and family network and benefit from optimal quality of life. Supportive housing services to of the Campbeliford M Iral Multlcare Lodge (CMML) 65+ who require
moderate care and support to remain In their home. Clients supported in their home to live a well and actlve life to eliminate premature admission to Long Term Care. GAIN Community Team services

provided to seniors living within the Trent Hills community and outlying areas.

Geography Served
The Primary catchment areas for the Wellness Centre is Northumberland County with services extending to Hastings, Havelock, Norwood, Marmora and Brighton. Clinicians are using office space at the
Hastings Civic Center as well as the Teach Centre In Havelock to see clients who experience transportation difficultles and can't get to Campbelliford for their general counselling appointments. Clinicians
working in the Court Support and Diverslon program mainly provide services through Cobourg court with offlce space available at the Northumberland Hills Community Mental Health site. The Centre
operates from 8:30-4:30 Monday to Friday with after hours appointments as neccessary.

The clients of the Supportive Housing program and residents of CMML, a great perc ge have been resid of the Trent Hills area and the broader Northumberland Coutny prior to moving into
CMML. Services are provided 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

The clients referred for services at the GAIN clinic are residents of Trent Hills and surrounding areas. A are d at the Centre located within the Campbellford Memorial Health Centre,
however appointments are also offered at home for those who have difficuity attending the clinic. The clinic operates from 8:00-4:00 Monday to Friday.




Schedule B1: Total LHIN Funding
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

2017-2018

LHIN Program Revenue & Expenses Account: Financial (F) Reference OHRS VERSION 10.0 Plan Target

|REVENUE
LHIN Global Base Allocation

HBAM Funding (CCAC only)
Quality-Based Procedures {CCAC only)
MOHLTC Base Allocation

MOHLTC Other funding envelopes
LHIN One Time

MOHLTC One Time

Paymaster Flow Through F 11019

Service Recipient Revenue F 11050 to 11090

|Subtotal R LHIN/MOHLTC Sum of Rows 110 8

Recoveries from Exlernal/lnternal Sources F 120"

Donations F 140°

Other Funding Sources & Other Revenue F 130" to 190", 110", [excl. F 11006, 11008, 11010, 11012, 11014, 11019, 11050
to 11090, 131*, 140*, 141*, 151*]

|Subtotal Other R Sum of Rows 11 to 13

TOTAL REVENUE FUND TYPE 2 Sum of Rows 10 and 14
EXPENSES

Compensation
Salaries (Worked hours + Benefit hours cost) F 31010, 31030, 31090, 35010, 35030, 35090

Benefit Contributions 18 |F 31040 to 31085 , 35040 lo 35085

Employee Fulure Benefil Compenaation 19 |F 305*

Physician Compensation 20 |F 390"

Physiclan Assislant Comp i 21 |F 390*

Nurse Praclilioner Compensation 22 |F380*

Physiotherapist Comp ion (Row 128) 23 |F 350"

Chiropractor Compensation (Row 129) 24 |F 390"

Ali Other Medical Staff Compensation 25 |F390°, [excl. F 39092]

Sessional Fees 26 |F 39082 $69,660

11006 $1,822,201
005 $Qi
004 $0
1010
1014
1008
F11012

ol e Bt e B

]

Wjm|~|a|o| Bl N =

Service Costs
Med/Surgical Supplies & Drugs 27 |F 460", 465", 560", 565" $1,100]
Supplies & Sundry Expenses 28 |F4, 56", $109,103|

[excl. F 460", 465", 560", 565%, 69596, 69571, 72000, 62800, 45100, 69700]

Community One Time Expense 29 |F 69596

Equipment Expenses 30 |F7*, [excl. F 750" 780" ]
Amortization on Major Equip, Software License & Fees 31 _|F 750, 780*

Contracted Oul Exp 32 |Fs"

Buildings & Grounds Expenses 33 |F 9* [excl. F 950"]

Building Amortization 34 |Fg*

TOTAL EXPENSES FUND TYPE 2 35 |Sum of Rows 17to 34
|NET SURPLUSHDEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS 36 |Row 15 minus Row 35

| Amortization - Grants/Donations Revenue 37 |F131°, 141* & 151*
ISURPLU&IDEFIGIT Incl. Amortization of Grants/Donations 38 [Sum of Rows 36 to 37

FUND TYPE 3 - OTHER
| Total Revenue (Type 3) 38 [F1°
' Total Expenses (Type 3) 40 [F3"F4, F5 . F6" F7" . F8 . FO"
NET SURPLUSHDEFICIT) FUND TYPE 3 41 |Row 39 minus Row 40
FUND TYPE 1 - HOSPITAL
Total Revenue (Type 1) 42 |F1*
Total Expenses (Type 1) 43 |F3“F4' F5" F6" F7' . F8, F9"
NET SURPLUSI{DEFICIT) 44 |Row 42 minus Row 43
ALL FUND TYPES
Total Revenue (All Funds) 45 [Line 15 + line 39 + line 42 $1.823,301
Total Expenses (All Funds) 46 |Line 16 + line 40 + line 43 $1,823.301
NET SURPLUSI{DEFICIT) ALL FUND TYPES 47 |Row 45 minus Row 46 50|
Total Admin Exp All; ito the TPBEs
Undistributed Accounting Centres 48 |82* $0
Plant Operaticns 49 |721* $45.514
Volunteer Services 50 |721* $0)
Informalion Systems Support 51 [721* $5,720
General Administration 52 721" $237,532|
Other Administrative Expensas 53 [721" 90'
Admin & Support Services 54 [721* $288,766|
Management Clinical Services 55 (72505 50
Medical Resources 56 (72507 $69,660

Total Admin & Undistributed Expenses 57 $350,426
Sumn of Rows 48, 54, 55-56 (included in Fund Type 2 expenses above)

si88

2188




Schedule B2: Clinical Activity- Summary
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Service Category 2017-2018 Budget




Schedule C: Reports

Community Support Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Only those requirements listed below that refate to the programs and services that
are funded by the LIHIN wilf be applicable.

A list of reporting requirements and related submission dates is set out below. Unless
otherwise indicated, the HSP is anly required to provide information that is related to the
funding that is provided under this Agreement Reports that require full entity reporting
are followed by an asterisk ™.

OHRS/MIS Trial Balance Submission (through OHFS)

2014-2015 Due Dates (Must pass 3c Edits)

2014-15 Q1 Not requured 2074-15
2014-15 Q2 COctober31,2014
2014-15 Q3 January 31, 2015
2014-15 Q4 May 30, 2015

2015-16 Due Dates (Must pass 3c Edits)
2015-16 Q1 Not required 20715-16
2015-16_ Q2 October 31, 2015
2015-16 QA3 January 31, 2016
2015-16 Q4 May 31, 2016

2016-17 Due Dates {(Must pass 3c Edits)
2016-17 Qi Mot required 2016-17
2016-17 Q2 October 31, 2016
2016-17 Q3 Jdanuary 31, 2017
2016-17 Q4 May 31, 2017

2017-18 Due Dates (Must pass 3c Edits)
2017-18 o1 Not recuiredd 2017-18
2017-18 Q2 October31, 2017
2017-18 Q3 January 31, 2018
2017-18 Q4 May 31, 2018

Supplementary Reporting - Quarterly Report (through SRI)

20142015 Due five (5) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2014-15 Q2 November?,K 2014
2014-15 Q3 February 7 2015
2014-15 Q4 June 7, 2015 — Supplementary Reponrting Due
2015-2016 Due five (3) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2015-16 Q2 November?,K 2015
2015-16_ Q3 February 7, 2016
2015-16 Q4 June 7, 2016 — Supplementary Reporting Due
2016-2017 Due five (3) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2016-17 Q2 Maovember?, 2016
2016-17 Q3 February 7, 2017
2016-17 Q4 June 7, 2017 — Supplementary Reponting Due
2017 .18 Due five (9) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2017-18 Q2 Movember?, 2017
2017-18 Q3 Fabruary 7, 2018
2017-18 Q4 June ¥ 2018 — Supplementary Reporting Due




Schedule C: Reports

Community Support Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbeliford Memorial Hospital

Annual Reconciliation Report (ARR) through SRI and paper copy submission™
(All HSPs must submit both paper copy ARR submission, duly signed, to the
Ministry and the respective LHIN where funding is provided; soft copy to be
provided through SRI)

Fiscal Year Due Date
2014-15 ARR June 30, 2015
2015-16 ARR June 30, 2016
2016-17 ARR June 30, 2017
2017-18 ARR June 30, 2018

Board Approved Audited Financial Statements *

(All HB8Ps must submit both paper copy Board Approved Audited Financial
Statements, to the Ministry and the respective LHIN where funding is
provided: soft copy to be uploaded to SRI)

Fiscal Year Due Date
2014-15 June 30, 2015
2015-16 June 30, 2016
2016-17 June 30, 2017
2017-18 June 30, 2018
Declaration of Compliance
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 June 30, 2014
2014-15 June 30, 2015
2015-16 June 30, 2016
2016-17 June 30, 2017
2017-18 June 30, 2018
Community Support Services — Other Reporting Requirements
Requirement Due Date
French Language Service Report 2014-15 - April 30, 2015
2015-16 - April 30, 2016
2016-17 - April 30,2017
2017-18 - April 30, 2018




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Oniy those requirements jisted befow that refate to the programs and
services that are funded by the LHIN wili be appflicabile.

A st of reparting regquirerments and related submission dates iz set out below Unless
otherwize indicated , the HZP is only required to provide information that is related to the
funding that is provided under this Agreement Reports that require full entity reponting
are followed by an asterisk "=

OHRS/MIS Trial Balance Submission (through OHFS)

2014-15 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2014-15 Q1 Mot required 2074-1T5
201415 Q2 Octoher31, 2014
2014-15 Q3 January 31, 2015
2014-15 Q4 hday 30, 2015
2015-16 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2015-16 01 Nod requured 2075-16
2015-16 QA2 October 31,2015
2015-16 Q3 January 31, 2016
2015-16 Q4 May 31, 2016
2016-17 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2016-17 Q1 Mot required Z20165-17
2016-17 Q2 Cctober 31, 2016
2016-17 23 January 31, 2017
2016-17 Q4 May 31, 2017
2017-18 Due Dates (Must pass 3c Edits)
2017-18 O Not requuired 207718
2017-18 Q2 October 31, 2017
2017-18 Q3 January 31, 2018
2017-18 24 May 31, 20158

Supplementary Reporting - Quarteriy Report (through SRI)

2014-2015 Due five (5) business days following Tnal
Balance Submission Due Date
20714-15 Q2 Movernber7 2014
2014-15 Q3 February 7, 2015
2014-15 Q4 June 7, 2015 — Supplementary Reporting Due
2015-2016 Due five (5) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2015-165 Q2 Mowvermbery, 2015
2015-16 Q3 February 7, 2018
2015-16 Q4 June 7, 2016 — Supplermentary Reparting Due
2016-17 Due five (5) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2016-17 Q2 Maovernbher 7, 2016
2016-17 Q3 February 7, 2017
2016-17 Q4 June 7, 2017 — Supplementary Reporting Due
2017-2018 Due five (5) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2017-18 Q2 Novembear?, 2017
2017-18 Q3 February 7, 20153
2017-18 214 June 7 2018 — Supplementary Reponting Due




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Annual Reconciliation Report (ARR) through SRI and paper copy
submission*

(Al HSPs must submit both paper copy ARR submission, duly signed, to
the Ministry and the respective LHIN where funding is provided; softcopy
to be provided through SRI)

Fiscal Year Due Date
2014-15 ARR June 30, 2015
2015-16 ARR June 30, 2016
2016-17 ARR June 30, 2017
2017-18 ARR June 30, 2013

Board Approved Audited Financial Statements =

(All HSPs must submit both paper copy Board Approved Audited Financial
Statements, to the Ministry and the respective LHIN where funding is
provided; soft copy to be uploaded to SRI)

Fiscal Year Due Date
2014-15 June 30, 2015
2015-16 June 30, 2016
2016-17 June 30, 2017
2017-18 Jdune 30, 20158
Declaration of Compliance
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 June 30, 2014
2014-15 June 30, 2015
2015-16 June 30, 20165
2016-17 June 30, 2017
2017-18 June 30, 2018
Community Mental Health and Addictions — Other Reporting Requirements
Requirement Due Date
Common Data Set for Community Last day of oane month fallowing the close of trial
Mental Health Services balance reporting for Q2 and Q4 (Year-End)
201415 Q2 Movember 28, 2014
2014-15 Q4 June 3[],2015
2015-16 Q2 Mowermber 30, 2015
2015-16 Q4 June 30, 2015
2016-17 Q2 Moy ermber 30, 2016
2016-17 Q4 June 30, 2017
- 200715 Q2 Movember 30, 2017
- 2017-18 Q4 June 30, 2018
DATIS (Drug & Alcohol Treatment Fifteen (158) business days after end of Q1 , QX
Information System) and Q3 - Twenty (200 business days after Year-
End (Q4)
2014-15 Qi July 22,2014
2014-15 Q2 Octobpr22,2Dld
2014-15 Q3 January 22, 2015
2014-15 Q4 April 30, 20145
2015-165 Q1 Jduly 22,2015
Z2015-16 Q2 October 22, 2015
2015-16 213 January 22, 2016




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

- 2015-16 Q4 April 28, 2016

. 2016-17 Q1 Jduly 22 2016

- 2016-17 Q2 October24,201b
- 2016-17 Q3 January 23, 2017
- 2016-17 Q4 May 2, 2017

- 2017-18 Q1 July 21, 2017

- 2017-18 Q2 Cictober 24,2017
- 2017-18 Q3 January 23, 2018
- 2017-18 Q4 May 2, 2018

ConnexOntario Health Services
Information
- Drug and Alcohol Helpline
. Ontario Problem Gambling
Helpline (OPGH)
Mental Health Helpline

All HSPs that received funding to provide mental
health and/or addictions services must
participate in ConnexOntario Health Services
Information’s annual validation of service detalils;
provide service availability updates; and inform
ConnexCntario Health Services Information of
any programfservice changes as they occur.

French language service report

2014-15 - April 30, 2015
2015-16 - April 30, 2016
2016-17 - April 30, 2017

2017-18 - April 30, 2018




Schedule D: Directives , Guidelines and Policies

Community Support Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Only those requirements listed below that relate to the programs and
services that are funded by the LHIN will be applicabfe.

- Personal Support Services Wage Enhancement Directive, 2014

= 2014 Addendumto Directiveto LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

= 2015 Addendumto Directive to LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

2016 Addendumto Directive to LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

- CommunityFinancial Policy, 2015

« Policy Guidelinefor CCAC and €SS Collaborative Home and Community-
Based Care Coordination, 2014

- Policy Guideline Relating to the Delivery of Personal Support Services by
CCACs and CSS Agencies, 2014

- Protocolfor the Approval of Agencies under the Home Care and Community
Services Act, 2012

» Assisted Living Services for High Risk Seniors Policy, 2011 (ALS-HRS)

=  Community Support Services Complaints Policy (2004)

- Assisted Living Services in Supportive Housing Policy and Implementation
Guidelines (1994}

= Attendant Qutreach Service Policy Guidelines and Operational Standards
(1996)

= Screening of Personal Support Workers (2003)

= Ontario Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS — most current version
available to applicable year

Guideline for Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews,
August 2012




Schedule D: Directives , Guidelines and Policies

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Oniy those requirements listed beiow that relate to the programs and services that are
funded by the LHIN will he applicable.

=  CommunityFinancial Policy, 2015

» Operating Manualfor | Chapter 1. Organizational Components

Community Mental 1.2 Organizational Structure, Roles and Relationships
Health and Addiction 1.3  Developing and Maintaining the HSP Organization /
Services (2003) Structure

1.5 Dispute Resolution
Chapter 2. Program & Administrative Components
2.3 Budget Allocations/Problem Gambling Budget
Allocations
Service Provision Requirements
Client Records, Confidentiality and Disclosure
Service Reporting Requirements
Issues Management
2. Service Evaluation/Quality Assurance
210 Administrative Expectations
Chapter 3. Financial Record Keeping and Reporting
Requirements
3.2 Personal Needs Allowance for Clients in Some
Residential Addictions Programs
3.6 Internal Financial Controls (except “/nventoty of
Assets”)
3.7 HumanResource Control

= Early Psychosis Intervention Standards {(March 2011)
= Ontario Program Standards for ACT Teams (2005)

- Intensive Case Management Service Standards for Mental Health Services and
Supports (2005)
Crisis Response Service Standards for Mental Health Services and Supports
{2005)
Psychiatric Sessional Funding Guidelines (2004)
Joint Policy Guideline for the Provision of Community Mental Health and
Developmental Services for Adults with Dual Diagnosis (2008)

Addictions & Mental Health Ontario — Ontario Provincial Withdrawal Management
Standards (2014)
= Addictions staged screening and assessmenttools (2015}
« South Oaks Gambling Screen (SOGS)
= Ontario Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS - most current version
availableto applicable year

- Guideline for Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews, August
2012

NN
@D G




Schedule E1: Core Indicators

2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Performance Indicators

2017-2018
Target

Performance
Standard

*Balanced Budget - Fund Type 2

$0

>=0

Proportion of Budget Spent on Administration

15.8%

<=19%

**Percentage Total Margin

0.00%

>=0%

Percentage of Alternate Level of Care (ALC) days (closed cases)

9.5%

<10.45%

Variance Forecast to Actual Expenditures

0.0%

< 5%

Variance Forecast to Actual Units of Service

0.0%

<5%

Service Activity by Functional Centre

Refer to
Schedule E2a

Number of Individuals Served

Refer to
Schedule E2a

Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rate

12.7%

Explanatory Indicators

Cost per Unit Service (by Functional Centre)

Cost per Individual Served (by Program/Service/Functional Centre)

Client Experience

* Balanced Budget Fund Type 2: HSP's ara requilred o:submit a balanced budget
** No negative varance is accepted for Total Margin




Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

OHRS Description & Functional Centre 2017-2018
| Target Performance
These values are provided for information purposes only. They are not A ility Indi s. Standard
Administration and Support Services 72 1*
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 721* 1.40 n/a
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 72 1* $288,766 n/a
IMedical Resources 72 5 07
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 72507 48 38-58
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 72507 $69,660 n/a
Case Management/Supportive Counselling & Services - Mental Health 72 5 09 76
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7250976 0.50 n/a
Visits 7250976 300 240 - 360
lindividuals Served by Functional Centre 7250976 50 40 - 60
“Total Cost for Functional Centre 7250976 $56,543 n/fa
Clinics/Programs - MH Counseling and Treatment 72 5 10 76 12
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7251076 12 1.40 n/a
Visits 7251076 12 2,400 2160 - 2640
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7251076 12 270 216-324
Group Sessions 725107612 109 87-131
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 725107612 $165,680 n/a
Group Participant Attendances 7251076 12 450 360 - 540
IMH Early Intervention 72 5 10 76 51
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725107651 1.00 n/a
Visits 725107651 1,200 1080 - 1320
lindividuals Served by Functional Centre 725107651 55 44 - 66
Group Sessions 725107651 15 12-18
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 725107651 $110,101 n/a
Group Participant Attendances 725107651 75 60-90
MH Diversion and Court Support 72 5 10 76 56
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725107656 1.00 n/a
Visits 725107656 440 352 -528
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 725107656 75 60-90
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7251076 56 $127,828 n/a
Crisis Intervention - Mental Health 72 5 15 76
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7251576 0.90 n/a
Visits 7251576 168 134-202
|individuals Served by Functional Centre 7251576 75 60 - 90
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7251576 $111,986 n/a
|Heaith Prom/Educ & Dev - General Geriatric 72 5 50 96 10
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7255096 10 5.90 n/a
Visits 7255096 10 1,100 990 - 1210
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7255096 10 288 230- 346
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7255096 10 $499,826 n/a
CSS |H - Assisted Living Services 72 5 82 45
Hours of Care 7258245 || 11,726 || 11140-12312




Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

OHRS Description & Functional Centre 2017-2018
Performance
'These values are provided for information purposes only. They are not Accountabillty Indicators. Target Standard
Inpatient/Resident Days 7258245 6,515 6189 - 6841
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258245 24 19-29
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258245 $392,911 n/a |
ACTIVITY SUMMARY |
Total Full-Time Equivalents for all FIC 12.10 n/a
Total Visits for all FIC 5,608 5328 - 5888 i
Total Hours of Care for all F/C 11,726 11140- 12312
Total Inpatient/Resident Days for all F/C 6,515 6189 - 6841 il
Total Individuals Served by Functional Centre for all F/C 885 752 - 1018 ‘
Total Group Sessions for all FIC 124 99-149 I I
Total Group Participants for all FIC 525 446 - 604 |
, Total Cost for All FIC 1,823,301 n/a [I
: —_— — — - — — ll— 'I
i Samiel 0B ] = DN D ) WE= ry SERANES I TR,




Schedule E2c: CMH&A Sector Specific Indicators

2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

3 2017-2018 Performance
Performance Indicators Target Standard

No Performance Indicators

Explanatory Indicators

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for Mental Health conditions

Repeat Unplanned Emergency Visits within 30 days for Substance Abuse conditions

Average Number of Days Waited from Referral/Application to Initial Assessment Complete

Average number of days waited from Initial Assessment Complete to Service Initiation




Schedule E2d: CSS Sector Specific Indicators
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

=5
2017-2018 Performance

Performance Indicators Target Standard

No Performance Indicators - -

Explanatory Indicators

# Persons waiting for service (by functional centre)




Schedule E3a Local: All
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Cultural Sensltivity Obligation To better serve the increasing number of Franco-Ontarians, indigenous people and new Ontarians, the Central East LHIN wili support the advancement of a health care
system that is capable of delivering the highest-quality care at the local level to any patient, reg: of race, ethnicity, culture or | capacity. HSPs will be
required to repart back to the Central East LHIN as don and initiatives that d their i to this priority.

 LHIN Sub-Region {Health Link Communities) Obligation Each HSP misst bo a signatory of the "Health Link Letter of Commitment” as provided by the Contral East LHIt,
) in addition, the follawing two expl oblig ding th tients and the
Plans will be added and monitored:

1, HSP has a process developed for identification of complex vulnerable patients (as defined by provincial and Central East LHIN Health Links program),
2. HSP has a process defined for development of a Coordinated Care Plan for complex vulnerable patients that:

a, Is developed with the patient and caregiver;
b. Involves two or more health care professionals - at least one of which is from outside the organization and;
¢, Contains an action plan for one or more of patient and/or caregiver identifled health concerns.

Ontarlo Perception of Care {OPOC) and Ontario Common The HSP must follow all Ministry of Health and Long-Tern Care Policies and direction with respect to OPOC and OCAN tools.
Assessment of Need (OCAN) tools,




Schedule F: Project Funding
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbeliford Memorial Hospital

Project Funding Agreement Template
Note: This project template is intended to be used to fund one-off projects or for the provision of services not ordinarily provided by the HSP.
Whether or not the HSP provides the services directly or subcontracts the provision of the services to another provider, the HSP remains accountable
for the funding that is provided by the LHIN.

THIS PROJECT FUNDING AGREEMENT ("PFA”) is effective as of [insert date] (the “Effective Date”) between:

XXX LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
-and-
[Legal Name of the Health Service Provider] (the "HSP")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP entered into a service accountability agreement dated [Insert date] (the “SAA”) for the provision of Services and now wish to set
out the terms of pursuant to which the LHIN will fund the HSP for [insert brief description of project] (the “Project”);
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of their respective agreements set out below and subject to the terms of the SAA, the parties covenant and agree as follows:
1.0 Definitions. Unless otherwise specified in this PFA, capitallzed words and phrases shall have the meaning set out in the SAA. When used
in this PFA, the following words and phrases have the following meanings:
“Project Funding” means the funding for the Services;
“Services " mean the services described in Appendix A to this PFA; and

“Term” means the period of time from the Effective Date up to and including [insert project end date].

2.0 Relationship between the SAA and this PFA. This PFA is made subject to and hereby incorporates the terms of the SAA. On execution
this PFA will be appended to the SAA as a Schedule.

3.0 The Services. The HSP agrees to provide the Services on the terms and conditions of this PFA including all of its Appendices and
schedules.

4.0 Rates and Payment Process. Subject to the SAA, the Project Funding for the provision of the Services shall be as specified in Appendix

A to this PFA,



Schedule F: Project Funding
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Project Funding Agreement Template
5.0 Representatives for PFA.
(a) The HSP's Representative for purposes of this PFA shall be [insert name, telephone number, fax number and e -mail address.] The
HSP agrees that the HSP's Representative has authority to legally bind the HSP.
(b) The LHIN's Representative for purposes of this PFA shall be: [insert name, telephone number, fax number and e -mail address.]
6.0 Additional Terms and Conditlons. The following addltional terms and conditions are applicable to this PFA.
(a) Notwithstanding any other provision in the SAA or this PFA, in the event the SAA is terminated or expires prior to the ex piration or
termination of this PFA, this PFA shall continue until it expires or is terminated in accordance with its terms.
(b) [insert any additional terms and conditions that are applicable to the Project]
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this PFA as of the date first above written.
[insert name of HSP]

By:

[insert name and title]

[XX] Local Health Integration Network

By:

[insert name and title]



Schedule F: Project Funding
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbellford Memorial Hospital

Project Funding Agreement Template

APPENDIX A: SERVICES
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
3. OUT OF SCOPE
4. DUE DATES
5. PERFORMANCE TARGETS
6. REPORTING
7. PROJECT ASSUMPTIONS
8. PROJECT FUNDING

8.1The Project Funding for completion of this PFA is as follows:

8.2 Regardless of any other provision of this PFA, the Project Funding payable for the completion of the Services under this PFA is one-
time finding and is not to exceed [X].



Schedule G: Declaration of Compliance
2017-2018
Health Service Provider: Campbeliford Memorial Hospital

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE
Issued pursuant to the M-SAA effective April 1, 2014
To: The Board of Directors of the {insert name of LHIN] Local Health Integration Network (the “LHIN").  Attn: Board Chair,
From: The Board of Directors (the "Board”) of the [insert name of HSP] (the "HSP")
Date: [insert date]

Re: [insert date range - April 1, 2016 —March 31, 2017] (the “Applicable Period")

Unless otherwise defined in this declaration, capitalized terms have the same meaning as set out in the M-SAA between the LHIN and the HSP effective April 1,
2014.

The Board has authorized me, by resolution dated [insert date], to declare to you as follows:

After making inquiries of the [insert name and position of person responsible for managing the HSP on a day to day basis, e.g. the Chief Executlve Office or the
Executive Director] and other appropriate officers of the HSP and subject to any exceptions identified on Appendix 1 to this Declaration of Compliance, to the best
of the Board's knowledge and belief, the HSP has fulfilled, its obligations under the service accountability agreement (the “M-SAA") in effect during the Applicable
Period.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the HSP has complied with:

(i) Article 4.8 of the M-SAA concerning applicable procurement practices;
(i) The Local Health System Integration Act, 2006, and
(iii) The Public Sector Compensation Restraint to Protect Public Services Act, 2010.

[insert name of Chair], [insert title]



